Office of Gas and Electricity Markets 9 Millbank London SW1P 3GE
 www.ofgem.gov.uk                 Email: industrycodes@ofgem.gov.uk
1
Promoting choice and
value for all gas and
electricity customers
Modification proposal: Uniform Network Code (UNC) 194, 194A, 228, 228A and
229: These proposals deal with the identification and

for LSP sites to make a contribution to RbD costs", but also noted that the proposals did
not provide sufficient evidence as to how big that contribution should be.
1 The terms ‘the Authority’, ‘Ofgem’ and ‘we’ are used interchangeably in this document. Ofgem is the Office of
the Gas and Electricity Markets Authority.
2 This document is notice of the reasons for this decision as required by section 38A of the Gas Act 1986.
Office of Gas and Electricity Markets 9 Millbank London SW1P 3GE
 www.ofgem.gov.uk                 Email: industrycodes@ofgem.gov.uk
2
The modification proposals
UNC Modification Proposals 194, 194A, 228, 228A and 229
This decision letter sets out the Authority’s decisions for UNC Modification Proposals 194,
194A, 228, 228A and 229. Collectively, these proposals seek to address the equity of the
allocation of gas which cannot be identified as being the responsibility of any one shipper.
These modification proposals seek to introduce methods for allocating an element of
unallocated gas to the appropriate parties.
 UNC Modification Proposal 194 (UNC194) seeks to introduce an RbD Allocation
Table to the UNC which would apportion a percentage of Unidentified Gas to the
SSP, Non-Daily Metered (NDM) LSP and Daily Metered (DM) LSP sectors. The
proposal did not seek to populate this table with values. Such values were
intended to be added and amended by further modifications to the UNC.
 UNC Modification Proposal 194A (UNC194A) is an alternative proposal to
UNC194 that seeks to introduce a table to the UNC which would apportion a fixed
volume of Unidentified Gas to the NDM LSP and DM LSP sectors. As with UNC194,
the values to populate this table were intended to be added and amended by
further modifications to the UNC.
 UNC Modification Proposal 228 (UNC228) seeks to populate the RbD Allocation
Table introduced under UNC194 with percentage values to reflect the expected
distribution of Unidentified Gas to each industry sector and to introduce a
methodology to arrive at those values.
 UNC Modification Proposal 228A (UNC228A) is an alternative proposal to
UNC228 that seeks to populate the Large Supply Point Unidentified Gas Allocation
Table introduced under UNC194A with a fixed volume of gas, and to introduce a
methodology to arrive at this fixed volume.
 UNC Modification Proposal 229 (UNC229) seeks to introduce a table broadly in
line with that envisaged by UNC194A and to introduce the role of an independent
expert to apportion values within this table on an enduring basis.
We published an impact assessment (IA) on the proposed modifications in November
20093 that discussed each of the proposed modifications in detail together with the